Montagehinweise Dok.-Version 2.0 1
FireClass FC410DDM – Universalmodul für Brand- und Gasmelder
1
Abb. 1: FC410DDM – Universalmodul für Brand- und Gasmelder
DEUTSCH
Best.-Nr. 577.800.706 (Leiterplatte)
BESCHREIBUNG
Das FC410DDM ermöglicht den Anschluss von zwei Meldelinien mit

3) Setzen Sie die Abdeckung auf das Gehäuse so dass die Klemmen
zugänglich sind. Drücken Sie auf die Abdeckung, bis sie einrastet.
BESTELLANGABEN
FC410DDM: Universalmodul für Brand- und Gasmelder (Leiterplatte)
Gehäuse für Linienelemente (Oberteil) – FC470CV
Fixing instructions Doc. version 2.0 09 February 12 3
FireClass FC410DDM – Universal fire and gas detector module
ENGLISH
DESCRIPTION
The FC410DDM provides the ability to connect and interface 2 zones of 20 V
DC 2-wire conventional fire detectors, or two 4-20 mA signalling sensors, to
the FireClass fire alarm controller.
The FC410DDM monitors the status of the detectors and the wiring to the
detectors and signals detector and wiring status back to the controller.
The conventional detector circuits can be configured in one way:
� To monitor 1 or 2 Class B spur circuits
The 4-20 mA signalling sensors may be one of two types:
� Current sinking
� Current sourcing
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
Type Identification Value: 149
System Compatibility: Use only with FireClass Fire Alarm
Controllers
Environment: Indoor Application only
Operating Temperature: -25° to +70°C
Storage Temperature: -40° to +80°C
Operating Humidity: Up to 95% RH non-condensing
Dimensions (WxHxD)
PCB: 84x60x25 mm (includes LED on rear)
Cable Termination:
Detector Circuits (x 2):
– Detector Circuit Supply Voltage: 22 V nominal (22.5 max.)
– Detector Circuit Supply Voltage Low: 21 V, 14.5 V for Series 600 detectors
in Loop Power mode
Detector Circuit Current Limit:
– 25 mA (22 min., 27 max.)
Detector Current per Circuit: 2.5 mA max.
Detector Circuit Resistance: 50 Ohms max.
EOLs (End of Line Devices)
Conventional Circuit: 4.7 kOhms, 1 % standard
4-20 mA signalling sensors:
– No EOL for current sinking sensor
– 220 Ohms, 1 % for current sourcing sensor
4-20 mA Current Sensing
Sense Resistor: Value 220 Ohms, 1 % 0.25 W
– Internal to FC410DDM for current sinking sensors
– Fit to terminals for current sourcing sensors
Insertion Voltage:
– 5 V max. (Compliance Voltage)
– 4.4 V/20 mA
Relative to 0 V when FC410DDM sinking (i.e., for current sourcing sensor). Rel-
ative to FC410DDM 22 V supply when sourcing (i.e., for current sinking sensor).
FC Loop Voltage
Max. Loop Voltage: 40 V DC
Min. Loop Voltage:
– 28 V DC (all loop power modes except for only Series 600 detectors)
– 21 V DC (external power or on Series 600 detectors on loop power)
External 24 V PSU Voltage: 21.9 V to 29 V
Battery Requirements – External Power Mode
From Addressable Loop
– Standby Current: 2.2 mA per FC410DDM (1.1 mA per
cct for Class B)
– Alarm Current: 7.7 mA per FC410DDM (Alarm LED on)
From 24 V PSU
– Class B Standby Current, 4,7
kOhms EOL: 10 mA per FC410DDM/5 mA per cct
(excludes detector load)
– Class B Alarm Current : 52 mA per FC410DDM/26 mA per cct
Battery Requirements – Loop Power Mode
From Addressable Loop: 4.6 mA No load (both ccts open)
– Class B Standby Current: 20 mA per FC410DDM + det load x
1.82/10 mA per cct + det load x 1.82
– Class B Alarm Current: 100 mA per FC410DDM (2 ccts in